changes on interest-bearing liabilities and assets. The Company manages its interest rate risk by monitoring the
movements in the market interest rates closely.

   Exposure to interest rate risk
Company’s interest rate risk arises primarily from borrowings. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-
bearing financial instruments is as follows.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2023

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
April 1, 2021

Variable rate borrowings  1,952.37  2,204.30  900.77

Fixed rate borrowings  2.36  503.61  750.71

Total Borrowings  1,954.73  2,707.91  1,651.48

   Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for financial
instruments at the end of the reporting year and the stipulated change taking place at the beginning of the
financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period in the case of instruments that have floating
rates. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates :

Cash flow sensitivity (net) Profit or loss

INR 50 bp increase 50 bp decrease

As at March 31,2023

Variable-rate loan instruments  (9.76)  9.76

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (9.76)  9.76

As at March 31,2022

Variable-rate loan instruments  (11.02)  11.02

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (11.02)  11.02

As at April 1,2021

Variable-rate loan instruments  (4.50)  4.50

Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (4.50)  4.50

 iv (c) Other price risk
The Company invests its surplus funds in various Equity and debt instruments . These comprise of mainly liquid
schemes of mutual funds (liquid investments), Equity shares, Debentures and fixed deposits. This investments
are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in the interest rates or market yields which
may impact the return and value of such investments. However due to the very short tenor of the underlying
portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do not pose any significant price risk.

166 Waaree Energies Limited | Annual Report 2022-23